

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

**IN RE: JOHNSON & JOHNSON  
TALCUM POWDER PRODUCTS  
MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES,  
AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY  
LITIGATION**

**MDL No. 16-2738 (FLW) (LHG)**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**DEFENDANT PERSONAL CARE PRODUCTS COUNCIL'S MEMORANDUM  
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DATED: May 6, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

PERSONAL CARE PRODUCTS COUNCIL

By: /s/ Thomas T. Locke

Thomas T. Locke  
Rebecca Woods  
Renee Appel  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
975 F Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 463-2400  
Facsimile: (202) 828-5393  
[tlocke@seyfarth.com](mailto:tlocke@seyfarth.com)  
[rwoods@seyfarth.com](mailto:rwoods@seyfarth.com)

Richard W. Wedinger  
Jennifer Cheong  
BARRY, McTIERNAN & WEDINGER P.C.  
10 Franklin Avenue  
Edison, NJ 08837  
Telephone: (732) 738-5600  
Facsimile: (732) 738-7518  
[ataylor@bmctwlaw.com](mailto:ataylor@bmctwlaw.com)  
[jcheong@bmctwlaw.com](mailto:jcheong@bmctwlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant Personal Care  
Products Council*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
CHOICE OF LAW.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PCPC HAS NO LIABILITY FOR LOBBYING AND RELATED ACTIVITIES. ....	4
A. The First Amendment Protects PCPC’s Actions. ....	4
B. The District of Columbia’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Precludes Plaintiffs’ Claims Against PCPC. ....	8
II. THE NEW JERSEY PRODUCT LIABILITY ACT PRECLUDES PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST PCPC. ....	10
III. AS A MATTER OF LAW, PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON LAW CLAIMS FAIL. ....	13
A. Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claim Fails Because PCPC Owed No Duty to Verify the Safety of the Products. ....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Fraud and Fraudulent Concealment Claims Also Fail. ....	17
C. Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Claim Likewise Fails. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>In re Accutane Litig.</i> , 235 N.J. 229, 194 A.3d 503 (2018) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Agostino v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , No. 04-4362 SRC, 2010 WL 5392688 (D.N.J. Dec. 22, 2010) .....	3
<i>Alatishe v. Irwin</i> , No. CIV.A. 86-479, 1987 WL 17666 (D.D.C. Sept. 18, 1987) .....	20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	2
<i>Arlandson v. Hartz Mountain Corp.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 691 (D.N.J. 2011) .....	11
<i>Bailey v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 424 N.J. Super. 278 (Law. Div. 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom. DeBoard v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 422 N.J. Super. 360, 28 A.3d 1245 (App. Div. 2011) .....	11
<i>Beasock v. Dioguardi Enters.</i> , 130 Misc. 2d 25, 494 N.Y.S.2d 974 (Sup. Ct. 1985) .....	12
<i>Becker v. Tessitore</i> , 356 N.J. Super. 233, 812 A.2d 369 (App. Div. 2002) .....	12
<i>Beckwith v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 182 N.J. Super. 376, 440 A.2d 1372 (Law. Div. 1981) .....	12
<i>Bennett v. Kiggins</i> , 377 A.2d 57 (D.C. 1977) .....	17
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Immunex Corp.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D.N.J. 2000) .....	6
<i>Brownsville Golden Age Nursing Home, Inc. v. Wells</i> , 839 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	20

*In re Cheerios Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 No. 09-CV-2413, 2012 WL 3952069 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2012) .....2

*Chen v. District of Columbia*,  
 256 F.R.D. 267 (D.D.C. 2009).....20

*Choose Energy v. Am. Petroleum Inst.*,  
 87 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....9

*Citizens Against Rent Control. v. City of Berkeley*,  
 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....7

*Comm. to Protect Our Agric. Water v. Occidental Oil & Gas*,  
 235 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (E.D. Cal. 2017) .....6

*Commerce & Indus. Ins. Co. v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
 No. CIV.A. 97-775, 1999 WL 508357 (E.D. La. July 15, 1999)..... 15

*Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann*,  
 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) ..... 8, 10

*Conservative Club of Washington v. Finkelstein*,  
 738 F. Supp. 6 (D.D.C. 1990) ..... 13

*Covad Comm'cns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.*,  
 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....4

*Demahy v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.*,  
 702 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 12

*E. Penn Mfg. Co. v. Pineda*,  
 578 A.2d 1113 (D.C. 1990) ..... 12

*E.R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight*,  
 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....5

*Exec. Sandwich Shoppe v. Carr Realty Corp.*,  
 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000) .....20

*Fairbanks v. Roller*,  
 314 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 10

*Farah v. Esquire Magazine*,  
 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff'd*, 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....8

*Fed. Prescription Serv. v. Am. Pharm. Ass'n*,  
 663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....6

*Findlay v. CitiMortgage, Inc.*,  
813 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2011) .....20

*Forras v. Rauf*,  
39 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff'd on other grounds*, 812 F.3d 1102 (D.C.  
Cir. 2016) .....8, 9

*Fraser v. Bovino*,  
317 N.J. Super 23 (App. Div. 1998) .....7

*Friends of Rockland Shelter Animals v. Mullen*,  
313 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....6

*Fritz v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
320 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018) .....3

*Godin v. Schencks*,  
629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) .....9

*Hakki v. Zima Co.*,  
No. 03-9183, 2006 WL 852126 (D.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 28, 2016) ..... 14

*Scott v. Harris*,  
550 U.S. 372, 380 (2007) .....2

*Hedgepeth v. Whitman Walker Clinic*,  
22 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011) ..... 13

*Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press*,  
566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009) .....9

*Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Penn. Horse Racing Comm’n*,  
530 F. Supp. 1098 (E.D. Pa.), *aff’d*, 688 F.2d 821 (3d Cir. 1982) .....6

*Howard Univ. v. Watkins*,  
857 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 17

*Inox Wares Pvt. Ltd. v. Interchange Bank*,  
No. CIV.A. 06-4307 (SRC), 2008 WL 4691906 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2008) ..... 14

*Int’l Union v. Nat’l Right to Work Legal Def. & Educ. Found., Inc.*,  
590 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....7

*Koruba v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
396 N.J. Super. 517 (App. Div. 2007) ..... 11

*In re Lead Paint Litig.*,  
191 N.J. 405 (2007) ..... 11

*Liberty Synergistics v. Microflo Ltd.*,  
718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013) .....9

*Lightning Lube v. Witco Corp.*,  
4 F.3d 1153,1185 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 17

*Main St. at Woolwich, LLC v. Ammons Supermarket*,  
451 N.J. Super. 135 (App. Div. 2017) .....5

*Manistee Town Ctr. v. City of Glendale*,  
227 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2000) .....5

*McAlonan v. Tracy*,  
No. A-6034-07T2, 2011 WL 6125 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div., Mar. 16, 2010),  
*cert. denied*, 202 N.J. 347 (2010).....5

*McCarrrell v. Hoffmann-La Roche*,  
227 N.J. 569 (2017) .....3

*McDarby v. Merck & Co.*,  
401 N.J. Super. 10, 949 A.2d 223 (App. Div. 2008) ..... 11

*Meineke Car Care Ctrs. v. Juliano*,  
No. CV1712408, 2018 WL 4629517 (D.N.J. Sept. 26, 2018)..... 17

*Meyers v. Donnatacci*,  
220 N.J. Super. 73 (Law. Div. 1987) ..... 16

*Mills v. Cosmopolitan Ins. Agency*,  
424 A.2d 43 (D.C. 1980) ..... 17

*Murray v. Motorola Inc.*,  
2011 WL 2885872 (D.C. Super. Ct. July 14, 2011) ..... 15

*Nader v. The Dem. Nat’l Comm.*,  
555 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2008), *aff’d on other grounds*, 567 F.3d 692  
(D.C. Cir. 2009).....4

*Nader v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*,  
567 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 19

*Nova Bank v. Samuel D. Schenker, L.L.C.*,  
No. A-0553-13T4, 2015 WL 751529 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Feb. 24,  
2015).....20

*Pfizer Inc. v. Giles (In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.)*,  
46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994) .....20

*Polzo v. Cty. of Essex*,  
196 N.J. 569 (2008) ..... 13

*Price v. Stossel*,  
620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 9

*Redmond v. Birkel*,  
933 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996) ..... 17

*Shtutman v. Carr*,  
No. A-1064-15T1, 2017 WL 4402045 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 4, 2017) ..... 18

*Simpson v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
No. 2016 CA 001931 (D.C. Super. Ct., Jan. 13, 2017) ..... 7, 8, 9

*Snyder v. Am. Ass’n of Blood Banks*,  
144 N.J. 269 (1996) ..... 15

*Tuosto v. Philip Morris USA*,  
No. 05CIV.9384, 2007 WL 2398507 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2007) ..... 6

*Tuttle v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.*,  
No. CIV.99-1550(PAM/JGL), 2003 WL 1571584 (D. Minn. Mar. 3, 2003),  
aff’d, 377 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 15

*United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington*,  
381 U.S. 657 (1965) ..... 5

*Venetian Casino Resort v. N.L.R.B.*,  
793 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 4

*Village Supermarket, Inc. v. Mayfair*,  
269 N.J. Super. 224 (Law Div. 1995) ..... 7

*In re Welding Fume Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
526 F. Supp. 2d 775 (N.D. Ohio 2007) ..... 15

**Statutes**

D.C. Code § 16-5501 ..... 8, 9

D.C. Code § 16-5502 ..... 7, 8, 9

N.J.S.A. 2A:58C-1(a) ..... 10

N.J.S.A. 2A:58C-1(b) ..... 10, 11

N.J.S.A. 2A:58C-2 ..... 11

N.J.S.A. 2A:58C-8 ..... 11  
Neb. Code § 25-21,180 ..... 12  
S.C. Code § 15-73-10 ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

21 C.F.R. 740.1 ..... 14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 ..... 17  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 1, 9  
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (Am. Law Inst. 1971, amended 1988) ..... 2, 3  
U.S. Const. Amend. I ..... 1, 2, 4, 13



Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56, Defendant Personal Care Products Council (“PCPC”) submits this Memorandum of Law in support of its Motion for Summary Judgment for all MDL lawsuits from which PCPC was not previously dismissed per CMO No. 10, Dkts. 4767, 6721.
